CHAPTER 194.

[Published April 16, 1861.]

AN ACT to fix the salary of the Attorney General.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary in full for all services. SECTION 1. The attorney general hereafter to be elected or appointed, shall receive a salary of two thousand dollars per annum, to be paid in quarterly payments, which shall be in full for all his services, both as attorney general and as a member of the board of commissioners of school and university lands; and the sum of two thousand dollars is hereby annually appropriated out of any money in the treasury, for the payment of such salary.

Bepeal.

Section 2. Section 57 of chapter 10 of the revised statutes, entitled "Of state officers," is hereby re-

pealed.

Amendment.

SECTION 3. Section 1 of chapter 11 of the revised statutes, entitled "Of the salaries of state officers and others," is hereby amended by striking out the words "eight hundred dollars" in the sixteenth and seventeen lines, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "two thousand dollars."

Additional ser-

SECTION 4. The attorney general shall, in addition to the duties now by law required of him, attend to all civil cases remanded by the supreme court to any circuit court in which the state is a party.

Approved April 10, 1861.

CHAPTER 195.

[Published April 15, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Section 54 of Chapter 19, Revised Statutes, entitled "Of Highways and Bridges and Ferries."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. That section fifty-four of chapter nineteen of the revised statutes be amended by inserting the words "or opened" at the end of the first line of said section.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1861.

CHAPTER 196.

[Published April 12, 1861.]

AN ACT to amend Chapter 209 of the General Laws of 1860, entitled "An act providing for Grand and Petit Jurors in this State," and to amend Section 3, 8 and 13, of Chapter 118 Revised Statutes, entitled "Of Grand and Petit Jurors."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter two hundred More than 24 and nine of the general laws of 1860, entitled "An bedrawn. act providing for grand and petit jurors in this state," and to amend sections three, eight and thirteen, of chapter one hundred and eighteen of revised statutes, entitled "Of grand and petit jurors," is hereby amended by inserting the words "greater or" before the word "less" in line ten. Also, insert said words before the words "less" in line thirteen. Add to the end of said section two the words "nor more than thirty-six."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1861.